

Oral Argument Has Not Been Scheduled

No. 15-1297

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Petitioner,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

ALLIANCE OF NONPROFIT MAILERS, et al.,
Intervenors for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Order No. 2623 of
the Postal Regulatory Commission

REPLY BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

THOMAS J. MARSHALL
Executive Vice President &
General Counsel

R. ANDREW GERMAN
Managing Counsel

DAVID C. BELT*
Office of the General Counsel
United States Postal Service
475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW
Washington, DC 20260
(202) 268-2945

Attorneys for the United States Postal Service

**FINAL BRIEF:
March 16, 2016**

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Commission Cannot Shield Order No. 2623 from Appellate Review if that Order Altered the Test that this Court Upheld in the Previous Review Proceeding.....	3
II. The Commission Changed its Four-Part Test on Remand without Providing a Reasoned Explanation for its Alteration	8
A. The Commission on Remand Altered the Significance of the “Ability to Adjust” Element of its Test Relative to the Other Three Elements	8
B. The Commission on Remand Redefined the Phrase “Ability to Adjust” in a Way that Makes the Term Essentially Meaningless	15
C. By Changing the Meaning and Role of the “Ability to Adjust” Element of its “Due to” Test, the Commission Leaves in Place the Fundamental Inconsistency in its Factual Analysis	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

* <i>Alliance of Nonprofit Mailers. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 790 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9,10, 13, 15, 17, 23
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	4
* <i>LePage’s 2000, Inc. v. PRC</i> , 642 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Sendra Corp. v. Magaw</i> , 111 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	4

STATUTES

*39 U.S.C. § 3622(d)(1)(E)	1, 3, 20
----------------------------------	----------

DECISIONS OF THE COMMISSION

*Analysis of the United States Postal Service Financial Results and 10-K Statement for Fiscal Year 2013, Docket No. ACR2013 (P.R.C. Mar. 18, 2014)	18, 19, 20, 21
Order No. 547, <i>Order Denying Request for Exigent Rate Adjustments</i> , Docket No. R2010-4 (P.R.C. Sept. 30, 2010)	19
Order No. 1926, <i>Order Granting Exigent Price Increase</i> , Docket No. R2013-11 (P.R.C. Dec. 24, 2013) [Also found at JA1-219]	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 12, 15, 20, 21
